## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON BY-LAW NO. 2020-07

## BEING A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF GAS TAX FUNDS AS PART OF THE DEDICATED GAS TAX FUNDS FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Township of **Horton** acknowledges the allocation of funds under the Province's Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program; and

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Township of **Horton** acknowledges the financial participation of the Townships of Greater Madawaska, Horton, Admaston/Bromley, McNab/Braeside, Whitewater Region; and the Town of Renfrew, and

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Township of **Horton** agrees that the Town of Renfrew will collect and administer the funds provided in consultation with the aforementioned municipalities; and

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of **Horton** enacts as follows:

- THAT the Corporation of the Township of Horton supports the Sunshine Coach Service and is committed to provide support annually to begin January 1, 2020 and agrees to the Town of Renfrew receiving and being responsible for, on our behalf, Dedicated Gas Tax funds from the Province of Ontario as the Host Municipality for the Sunshine Coach Service..
- 2) <u>THAT</u> the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute all documents required to administer the program, and hereby are, authorized to do, or to cause to be done, all such manner of act or thing as may be required in order to give full force and effect to this By-law.
- 3) THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect the first day of January 2020.
- 4) THAT By-law 2013-25 passed on the 07<sup>th</sup> day of May 2013 be rescinded in its entirety.

Read a first and second time this 21st day of January 2020.	
Read a third time and passed this 21st day of January 2020.	
MAYOR David M. Bennett	CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough